STANDARD & POOR'S

Ratings**D**irect[®]

April 17, 2009

Research Update: Italian Utility Hera SpA Downgraded To 'A-/A-2' On Weakened Financial Profile; Outlook Negative

Primary Credit Analyst: Monica Mariani, Milan (39) 02 72111-207;monica_mariani@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Florian De chaisemartin, London (44) 20-7176-3760; florian_dechaisemartin@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings List

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

Research Update:

Italian Utility Hera SpA Downgraded To 'A-/A-2' On Weakened Financial Profile; Outlook Negative

Rationale

On April 17, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services lowered its long- and short-term corporate credit ratings on Italian utility Hera SpA (Hera) to 'A-/A-2' from 'A/A-1'. The outlook is negative.

The rating action reflects our view that Hera's financial profile is no longer commensurate with an 'A' rating given the company's recent performance and the current industry environment.

The ratings reflect Hera's relatively strong business profile, underpinned by a well-balanced portfolio to which low-risk monopoly-regulated operations contribute about 60% of EBITDA. The ratings also take into account Hera's strong franchise in the wealthy and populated northern Italian Region of Emilia-Romagna (A+/Stable/--). These positive factors are offset, however, by Hera's increasing involvement in the riskier electricity generation and trading business, a weakened financial profile, and a very aggressive dividend policy.

Hera is Italy's largest regional utility and serves about 70% of Emilia-Romagna's territory. The company's portfolio mix is balanced, with 35% of EBITDA stemming from waste, 26% from water, 23% from gas, 9% from electricity, and 7% from other businesses in 2008.

Hera reported 16.5% EBITDA growth to \in 528 million in 2008, falling somewhat short of expectations. Weather conditions, electricity distribution tariff reductions, and project delays partially hindered this positive performance. Net reported debt also came in somewhat higher than expected, at close to \in 1.6 billion, mainly on the back of higher capital expenditures. In its updated 2009-2011 business plan, Hera anticipates ongoing growth in operating performance thanks to further efficiency improvements and the cash flow contribution of assets under construction, leading in turn to an EBITDA increase to \in 670 million in 2011. However, the company expects net debt to increase slightly in 2009 and then remain fairly flat on the back of declining capital expenditures as Hera completes its investment plan. Hera consequently anticipates that its financial profile should recover in the coming years We believe, however, that the extent and speed of this recovery may be lower than what Hera forecasts, given the current sluggish market conditions and the company's ambitious growth targets.

Liquidity

We consider Hera's liquidity as adequate. As of Dec. 31, 2008, the company reported €194 million of cash and had €350 million available under three-year committed credit lines that it has since increased to €530 million. Maturing

Research Update: Italian Utility Hera SpA Downgraded To 'A-/A-2' On Weakened Financial Profile; Outlook Negative

debt amounts to €209 million in 2009 and to €54 million in 2010.

Here expects to be slightly cash flow negative in 2009 and then broadly cash neutral. Planned investments in 2009-2011 total approximately $\in 1.1$ billion, of which 40% is for development capital expenditures, entailing a degree of flexibility. The company recently indicated that it has already started to reduce capital expenditures by 25% in the first two months of 2009.

There are no financial covenants in the company's financing agreements. Other covenants are manageable.

Hera's €1 billion bonds contain a put option enabling bond investors to sell back the bonds to Hera if the long-term corporate credit rating falls below 'BBB-' following a change of control.

Of the bonds with put options, the company issued \in 500 million in 2007-2008, with the first put exercisable in May 2010 on \in 100 million. Hera also has loans totaling \in 100 million, carrying put options exercisable from November 2010. The company intends to keep undrawn committed lines to fully cover the amounts that it could potentially have to prepay well ahead of the put exercise dates in order to mitigate refinancing risk.

Outlook

The negative outlook is based on our view that, in light of Hera's recent performance, the company has limited financial flexibility in the coming years within the current ratings, at a time when its earnings and cash flow could come under strain.

We could lower the ratings if Hera's financial profile remains weak in 2009 and we deem a sufficient recovery unlikely in 2010. Taken together, these factors could prevent the company from achieving coverage of funds from operations (FFO) to debt of about 20% by 2010 on a sustainable basis. We will also consider how the group manages its investment plan amid the current economic backdrop. The ratings do not factor in material changes in business risk, mergers or acquisitions, or changes in financial and dividend policies.

Conversely, we could revise the outlook to stable if we see sufficient signs of Hera's ability to achieve a credit profile adequate for the current ratings in the next two years. This would likely entail ongoing robust growth in the company's operating performance and tight debt control.

Ratings List

Downgraded

	То	From
Hera SpA		
Corporate Credit Rating	A-/Negative/A-2	A/Negative/A-1
Senior Unsecured	A-	A

Additional Contact:

Industrial Ratings Europe;CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

Research Update: Italian Utility Hera SpA Downgraded To 'A-/A-2' On Weakened Financial Profile; Outlook Negative

Ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. It can also be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright © 2009, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2009 Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.

5